RESOLUTION NO. ____-2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING A COMPETITIVE QUOTE OF \$24,900.00 FROM BRYAN CONSTRUCTION FOR THE FALL-WINTER 2023 DEMOLITION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein works each year to demolish properties that provide no value to the community and cannot be rehabilitated; and

WHEREAS, the project will be to demolish 902 $1^{\mbox{\scriptsize st}}$ Ave SW, 322 6th Ave SE, and 637 5th Ave SW; and

WHEREAS, Bryan Construction has been successful in demolishing residential properties for the city; and

WHEREAS, Bryan Construction provided a competitive quote of \$24,900.00; and

WHEREAS, Bryan Construction will follow all local ordinances and adhere to a timeline that is mutually agreed upon by both parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa approves a competitive quote of \$24,900.00 from Bryan Construction for the Fall-Winter 2023 Demolition Project.

Passed and approved on November 13, 2023.

Attest:

Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator

Recorded November 14, 2023.

Brett DeVore, Mayor

It was moved by		and seconded by		that the	
Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:					
	AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Stewart					
Weber					
Lenz					
Garrigus					
Seeders					
Payne					